SHOTE OF TEXAS FOUNDATION

The Stock Horse of Texas Foundation, Inc. was developed to further the educational goals and member support to expand SHTX's mission of "Helping People Ride a Better Horse."

The Foundation manages **scholarship funds** for collegiate and high school recipients. Future goals include **broadening educational opportunities**, **preserving the western heritage of the ranch/stock horse**, **creating an organizational endowment and developing a crisis fund**.

Future Goals:

Fund educational clinics for youth and adults to improve their horsemanship and enjoyment of their horses

Fund professional development opportunities to expand leadership success of educational programs

Develop an organizational endowment to solidfy future leadership of Stock Horse of Texas

Further recognize outstanding stock horses who achieve Superior or Supreme Merit Status

Develop a crisis fund for SHTX members to help offset medical or other crises

The Stock Horse of Texas Foundation, Inc. is a 501c3.

Scholarship funds are managed in cooperation with the Abilene Community Foundation. Please clearly indicate any donations that are to be directed to scholarships.

To make a tax-deductible donation, please send a check to the SHTX Foundation to:

SHTX Foundation PO Box 549 Archer City, TX 76351

Current Scholarships include:

- Darlene Hicks Youth Scholarship Endowment
 - awarded to a high school senior active in SHTX, merit based

Dr. Doug Householder Youth Scholarship

• awarded to the highest placing senior 4-Her in the Stock Horse division at the Texas 4-H State Horse Show

• working on endowment

Amy Bell "Pay It Forward" Youth Scholarship Endowment

• awarded to the highest placing Ranching Heritage-bred horse in the Youth division

Zinn Lindsey Collegiate Scholarship

- \bullet awarded to the highest placing collegiate rider in the SHTX Derby
- working on endowment

Belcher Collegiate Scholarship

- awarded to the highest placing collegiate rider in the SHTX Derby
- working on endowment

Dr. Josie Coverdale Collegiate Scholarship

- awarded to a Texas A&M Ranch Horse team member, merit based
- working on endowment

Ben Tyner Legacy Scholarship

• awarded to a collegiate team member at a school Ben was affiliated with, merit based